
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 8 February 2007 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007/2008   
 

1 - 6 

4. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY   
 

7 - 14 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 25 January 2007 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

5. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) MERSEYSIDE WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENT: ISSUES AND OPTIONS REPORT FOR 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION   

 

15 - 147 

 (B) VICTORIA SQUARE: DEVELOPING THE NIGHT-
TIME ECONOMY   

 

148 - 156 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT:   Executive Board 
 
DATE:   25 January  2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Acting Strategic Director – Children and Young 

People 
 
SUBJECT: Capital Programme – 2007/2008 
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the funding available for the schools 

capital programme 2007/2008; it outlines the process for prioritisation for 
capital repairs and the proposed programme. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

(1) Full Council be recommended to approve the capital 
programme identified in Appendix 1 for 2007-2008. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The main source of funding for the schools capital programme is the DfES 

capital allocation.  For 2007/2008 capital funding available is as follows: 
 
   

 
DESCRIPTION 

 

 
ALLOCATION 

 

Capital Grant (SCE {C}) £1,160,540 

Capital SCE {R}) £354,597 

LEA Revenue Repairs 
(to be confirmed) 

£422,870 

 
TOTAL 

 
£1,938,007 

 
 
3.2 As agreed by Executive Board on 8th June 2006  £1,101,358 of this 

funding has been allocated to the capital improvement schemes at 
Brookfields and Cavendish.  In addition, in November 2006 the DfES 
approved an advance of £700,000 from 2008/2009 capital funding to allow 
the completion of the scheme without further phasing.  The funding for this 
project has been further enhanced through the addition of £47,000 capital 
saved from the capital programme in 2006/2007. 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 
3.3 Last year AutoCAD (detailed floor plans) plans were completed in a format 

that will enable their use by schools in relation to Asset Management. It 
will be necessary to update plans at schools where improvement works 
have been carried out. The budget provision required to update plans is 
£5,000. 

 
3.4 To continue the work started last year to provide fire compartmentation in 

some school buildings it is proposed to carry out further works. The 
budget provision required for this work is £15,000. 

 
3.5 A contingency of £139,982 has been identified for 2007/2008.  This 

budget is used to cover the costs of the retentions from previous capital 
repairs schemes along with emergency capital and health and safety 
work. 

 
3.6 Property Services carry out an annual short survey of all schools plus a 

more detailed survey for one quarter of Halton schools each year.  These 
surveys identify the key capital repairs requirements.  This information is 
then prioritised through use of the condition score matrix. (see Appendix 3 
for details).  This matrix has been agreed with the Asset Management 
Steering Group.  The detailed capital repairs programme is identified in 
Appendix 2.  The costs shown against each project are currently 
provisional.  Based on these estimated costs it is likely that all projects can 
be funded in 2007/2008, however, should the costs following tender be 
less than the estimated costs further projects will be brought forward from 
the reserve list. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Capital Programme identified above will allow the Council to continue 

to meet its requirement to enhance the learning environment through 
capital projects allocated in accordance with the priorities identified in the 
Asset Management Plan. 

 
5.0   RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 To ensure the Council can respond to emergency capital repairs and/or 

health and safety issues identified during 2007/2008 a contingency of 
£139,982 has been budgeted for.    

 
5.2 As the costs identified in Appendix 2 are currently only estimates once 

final costs have been obtained should there be insufficient funds projects 
the highest scoring projects (lowest priority) will be deferred to 2008/2009.   
 
 

Page 2



6.0 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 Paragraphs 3.1 to 3.2 outline the main financial consequences of the 

capital repairs project.  In addition, schools identified with a capital repairs 
project must contribute towards the costs of the scheme, in line with 
previously agreed criteria.  Only schools still contributing to a previous 
Local Authority capital project are exempt.   If a school is unwilling to 
agree to pay the contribution it is removed from the capital programme. 

 
6.2 There are no additional revenue associated consequences of the capital 

repairs programme in many cases schools will benefit from reduced 
revenue costs as a result of the completion of the capita
[...]
 public.

High risk can be defined further as causing 

major or fatal injury.

Page 6



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 25th January 2007 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Accommodation Strategy 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council has, over the years, carried out a number of reviews of its 

office accommodation needs, but this has always proved difficult, 
primarily because of the ever-changing landscape of local government 
and the public sector more generally.  The Base Budget Review 
Working Party identified ‘accommodation’ as a possible area for 
savings/rationalisation.  The purpose of this strategy is to: 

 

• Set some objectives around the future accommodation 
decisions the Council needs to make; 

 

• Look at the current make-up of the Council’s office 
accommodation; 

 

• Make proposals for the rationalisation of that accommodation; 
 

• Assess the financial impact of those proposals; 
 

• Make efficiency savings. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED that: 
 

(1) the approach outlined in this report be supported; 
 
(2) a capital bid be made to support the refurbishment of 

Runcorn Town Hall; and 
 
(3) future accommodation decisions be made within the 

framework outlined in this report and implemented by the 
Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy in consultation 
with the Corporate Services’ portfolio holder. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Over the years the make-up of the Council’s accommodation portfolio 

has been heavily influenced by three key drivers.  They are: 
 

• The transfer of Rutland House from the old Development 
Corporation as part of the package for the Community Related 
Assets; 

Agenda Item 4aPage 7



 

• The transfer of assets from Cheshire County following the 
Council becoming a Unitary Authority in 1998; 

 

• The changing nature of local government and the movement of 
services away from the Authority in recent years. 

 
3.2 This has made it difficult to develop a coherent accommo
[...]
nted policy on space standards.  
These would be used to test any future accommodation moves: 

 

• Commitment to an open plan environment; 
 

• Standard space allocation, industry standard is an overall figure 
of 8 sq.m. per person, to include meeting rooms, breakout 
space, filing, circulation space etc.; 
 

• Individual offices down to Divisional Managers only; 
 

• Only one workstation per member of staff or job share post. 
 

7.2 As technology improves new ways of working are emerging tele-
working, hot-desking, touch down areas and virtual offices are 
increasingly common.  It is becoming easier to move work to the 
worker.  It will be necessary to formulate and adopt standards for these 
new working practices e.g. how many home workers and/or hot-
deskers share one workstation.  The thinking around these issues is 
still in the formative stages and so comparative standards are not 
readily available.  Research is continuing in this area to arrive at a 
sensible approach. 

 
7.3 Attached as an Appendix to this report is a proposed decision chain 

which would be utilised when considering any future changes to 
accommodation needs. 

 
8.0 SUMMARY 
 
8.1 The proposed approach to managing the Council office 

accommodation would do the following things: 
 

• Concentrate occupation on the buildings the Council owns with 
the Municipal Building, Widnes, Runcorn Town Hall and Rutland 
House, Runcorn, providing the core office accommodation; 

 

• Refurbish and re-model Runcorn Town Hall to enable leases to 
be released on Grosvenor House.  A capital bid is being made 
to enable that to happen; 

 

• Undertake the relocations described in this report; 
 

• Set out a process by which future accommodation needs would 
be assessed.  A copy of the proposed process is attached as an 
Appendix to this report.  It is suggested that the implementation 
of those criteria be delegated to the Strategic Director – 

Page 12



Corporate and Policy in consultation wit
[...]
 available in office accommodation currently owned and 

occupied by the Borough Council? 
  
If Not 
  
5. Is there space available in any other suitable Halton owned property? 
  
If Not 
  
6. Is there space available in premises already rented by the Council? 
  
If Not 
  
7. Is there an arrangement can be entered into with Partner organisations 

to jointly deal with mutual accommodation issues? 
  
 If not then premises of the most appropriate tenure will be sought as 

close as possible to existing centres of operation.  The Executive 
Board Member for Corporate & Policy will have to be satisfied that the 
above process has been rigorously followed and will need to approve 
the proposed solution to all accommodation applications. 

 

Page 14



 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
 
DATE:                      25th January 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Merseyside Waste Development Plan 

Document. Issues and Options Report for 
Public Consultation   

 
WARDS: All wards in Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St. 

Helens, Sefton and Wirral  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 In accordance with the agreed governance arrangements for the 

preparation of the joint Merseyside Waste Development Plan Document 
(DPD), Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service has written the 
attached report in collaboration with officers from the other districts that 
are part of the joint Waste DPD. The core content and recommendations 
of the report are the same for all the local authorities involved in the 
preparation of the joint Waste DPD. This is essential so that each district 
is following exactly the same statutory planning process. 

 
1.2 This report is seeking approval for the Issues and Options report for 

public consultation purposes as the first stage in the statutory planning 
process. It is not seeking endorsement of the content of the Issues and 
Options Report. This will be the subject of a future report to Executive 
Board, as proposed by the recommendation. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
(1) It is recommended that the Executive Board 

 
(i) approve the Issues and Options Report for public consultation 

commencing 23 February 2007; 
 
(ii) prepare a consultation response to the Issues and Options Report 

by 6 April 2007; 
 
(iii) agree to receive further reports on progress of the Waste DPD 

project including the results of the consultation on Issues and 
Options, Preferred Options report and financial matters later in 
2007. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5aPage 15



  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 On 21st September the Executive Board agreed a recommendation that 

Halton should participate in the Joint Merseyside Waste DPD and 
Council approval was given 18th October 2006. A full explanation of the 
background to the preparation of the Joint Merseyside Waste DPD is set 
out in the attached report. This also explains the governance 
arrangements for the Waste DPD project that are in place and agreed by 
each of the participating councils. 

 
3.2 A portfolio of documents supporting the Waste DPD Issues and Options 

Report is also described. This includes the Issues and Options Report 
itself, technical appendices, sustainability commentary and scoping 
report, ‘appropriate assessment’ screening report (concerned with impact 
on European status nature conservation sites) and statements of pre 
consultation. 

 
3.3 The Issues and Options report is being sent out separately to this report. 

The other documents are available from the Planning and Policy Division 
and from MEAS, on the website www.wasteplanningmerseyside.gov.uk.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1.1 The policy implications of approval of this document for public 

consultation are minimal, as it has not yet progressed sufficiently to have 
any status for development control purposes. However the Halton UDP 
has its own set of criteria based policies that will be used together with 
more up to date government planning p
[...]
 for public consultation 

commencing 23 February 2007. 
 
(ii) Prepare a consultation response to the Issues and Options Report 

by 6 April 2007. 
 
(iii) Agree to receive further reports on progress of the Waste DPD 

project including the results of the consultation on Issues and 
Options, Preferred Options report and financial matters later in 
2007. 

 

Page 19



3. Background 
 
3.1 The Full Council’s of Knowsley, Sefton, St. Helens and Wirral resolved to 

formally enter into the process of preparing a Joint Development 
Planning Document (Waste DPD) during 2005.  Liverpool’s Full Council 
resolution came early in 2006.  The Full Council resolutions provided the 
necessary legal and financial basis to enable commencement of  joint 
working to prepare the Waste DPD. 

 
3.2 On 18 October 2006 Halton Council indicated its intention to also join the 

Waste DPD  and has received Full Council approval.  As the 
fundamental legal basis for the Waste DPD changed from five to six 
Districts and to comply with the procedural requirements of the 
appropriate legislation, a further iteration of Full Council approvals was 
required to amend each District’s Local Development Schemes.  This 
was successfully concluded on 7 December 2006 . 

 
3.3 Merseyside Leaders and Chief Executives have also received progress 

reports and presentations on the Waste DPD including: 
 

• Chief Executives of 15th December 2004. 

• MCC Report of 25th May 2005. 

• Waste Summit Report 25th November 2005. 

• Leaders and Chief Executives 26th June 2006. 

• Leaders, MPS and Chief Executives, 27 October 2006. 
 
3.4 The Waste DPD will put in place a planning policy framework and identify 

sites for waste management facilities for all types of waste across 
Merseyside until 2025.  This is necessary to comply with the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) and Government policy (Planning 
Policy Statement 10 - ‘Planning for Sustainable Waste Management’) 
and the National Waste Str
[...]
ural environment of Merseyside. 

• To promote high quality development for waste management 
facilities. 

• To promote transformation of waste to resource to encourage 
economic, environmental and employment gain from sustainable 
waste management. 

 
Early Planning Applications 
6.6 Planning applications for new waste facilities will inevitably come forward 

between now and when the Waste DPD is adopted.  These planning 
applications will be determined in the usual manner by each of the 
Merseyside Planning Authorities according to their adopted Unitary 
Development Plan.  Due account will need to be taken of more up-to-
date planning policy guidance or planning policy statements such as 
PPS10.  Care will need to be exercised in communicating the differences 
between the Waste DPD plan preparation process which is a separate 
from any consultations associated with proposals to build new facilities. 

 
6.7 An Interim Position Statement for Waste Planning was produced in April 

2006.  A copy of this can be found in the Appendix 6 of the Issues and 
Options Report.  Though this has no material weight in planning terms, it 
does outline how waste management applications will be dealt with by 
each of the Merseyside Districts in the interim period.  It also provides 
information relating to applications accompanied by Environmental 

Page 27



Impact Assessments and how each of the Merseyside Districts intends to 
deal with early planning applications in a timely and consistent manner. 

 
Issues and Options 
6.8 The Issues and Options Report asks specific consultation questions.  

The primary purpose of the consultation questions is to structure the 
consultation process and guide the development of more detailed and 
specific policies at Preferred Options and Submission stages.  The 
Issues and Options Report including the on-line submission option (the 
consultation document will be available from the Waste DPD website, 
www.wasteplanningmerseyside.gov.uk) a
[...]
 control policies to manage 
planning applications on sites not allocated for waste use. 

Page 28



 
6.12 During the public consultation on the Issues and Options Report, the 

Merseyside Districts are specifically asked to provide detailed comments 
on Issues 1 – 9.  Issues 2 and 3 may be of particular interest to Members 
as they discuss the options for two high priority matters.  Firstly there is 
the issue of sub-regional self sufficiency.  Secondly the method to 
identify potential sites to locate new waste management facilities and 
infrastructure, (the process is summarised in Figure 3 below). 

 
6.13 For the sake of clarity, it is important to stress that this report is seeking 

member approval, as required by each Districts decision-making 
processes, for the Issues and Options Report to enter the public domain 
as a consultation document.  x Council will have opportunity to comment 
on the technical content of the Issues and Options Report during the 
public consultation period and a further Committee report will be 
prepared in due course with the Council’s formal position on the Issues 
and Options. 

 
6.14 The consultation period will last for six weeks until 6 April 2007 after 

which a “Results of Consultation Report” will be prepared along with the 
policy response to the issues raised.  This will be accompanied by the 
required sustainability appraisal commentary.

Page 29



Figure 3 – Summary of Site Identification process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stage 1 Preliminary Potentially 

Appropriate Sites Search 

Stage 2 Absolute and Primary Constraints 

Stage 3 Other Environmental Factors 

Screening 

Stage 4 On-Site Assessment 

Application of national planning guidance 

criteria to a desk based review of information 

including existing using development plans, 
derelict land register, existing waste 

management facilities and registers of quarries.  

Any sites identified by consultees during the 
Issues
[...]
provided which proofs any subsequent 

options against any adverse effects on European (Natura 2000) sites. 

 

8.0 Main Conclusions 
8.1 These will be predicated on the results of the matrix. 

 

9.0 Next Stages in Appropriate Assessment during Preparation of Preferred 

Options 

9.1 The results of the preliminary AA work undertaken to inform the Issues and 

Options Report demonstrates that there is insufficient policy and site 

specificity in isolation or in combination to screen.  It has therefore not been 

possible to determine whether the AA process should proceed and this 

decision is deferred until Preferred Options. 

 

9.2 More detailed work on AA will be completed during the development of 

Preferred Options.  This will be an iterative process and integrated with the 

on-going SA and community and stakeholder engagement.  This process 

accords with the requirements of the Guidance and precautionary approach. 

 

9.3 The findings of the subsequent AA process and screening will be reported at 

the same time as the SA Report and Preferred Options Report (Regulation 26 

Page 146



Merseyside Joint Waste Development Plan Document 

Appendices to Accompany the Issue and Options Report  

 

February 2007 

 

stage) are published for consultation.  This is currently expected in December 

2007. 

Page 147



    
 
REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 25 January 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of 

Environment.  
 
SUBJECT: Victoria Square: Developing the Night Time 

Economy.    
 
WARD Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0       PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report outlines the approach to be taken in developing a management 

plan for “Victoria Square”.    
 
2.0      RECOMMENDED: That Executive Board  
 

(1) Approves, subject to resolving any legal, health and safety and 
risk management issues, the development of management plan 
including Al fresco drinking and dining on Victoria Square. 

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Much progress has been made in regenerating Widnes town centre over 

recent years with extensive street and public art works, the opening of Asda 
and JJB stores, the Simms Cross development, the private sector investment 
taking place in the Windmill Centre and the full occupancy of the Ashley Way 
Retail Park.    

 
3.2 Of particular note is the progress made in and around Victoria Square: 
 

• Opening of the Vue Bar 

• Creation of the training centre bringing more people into the area 
during the day 

• Refurbishment of the Square and improved street scene along Widnes 
Road 

• Refurbishment to the Kingsway centre 

• Improvements to the church environment 

• Extensive refurbishment of the Grosvenor is underway. 

• Refurbishment of the Cornerhouse.   

• Development of a new restaurant in Alforde Street 
 
3.3 This investment in and around the square brings many benefits including an 

improved environment, job creation and improved facilities for local people. It 
all helps to improve the ‘feel’ of Victoria Square and is intended to create the 

Agenda Item 5bPage 148



sense of a ‘happening’ place (which attracts both visitors and residents). Of 
real importance is the mix of activities that will take place including: 
eating/drinking, learning, leisure/exercise and entertainment.  To ensure the 
benefits are maximised and the current momentum is maintained it is 
considered appropriate to develop a Victoria Square Management Plan. 
Much discussion has already taken place with the police regarding such a 
plan who take the view that that a properly developed and resourced 
management plan is the correct way forward.    

 
3.4 The police see that the development of such a plan as a good way forward for 

the partners and authorities meet their duties to reduce crime and disorder 
within the areas they serve (section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998). As 
such, partnership and cooperation are seen as integral to the way forward. 
Key elements that the police have identified are designing out crime, use of 
CCTV, safe/controlled access/egress to the square including taxi and late 
night public transport, street cleansing and links with the PCT. 

 
4.0      THE MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
4.1 Much time has already been put into researching best practice and there is a 

wealth of information available on managing town centres at night time. 
Particularly of use is information that comes through the Association of Town 
Centre Managers and the 52 page Office of the Deputy Prime Minister ‘Good 
Practice Guide’. (See summary Appendix 1).  

 
4.2 The plan will address a range of issues including: 

Marketing Events  
Residential amenity Improved lighting/safe paths 
Public Art  
Toilet facilities 

Arrival and dispersal including 
walking, cycling, car parking, buses 
and taxis. 

CCTV Policing style and costs 
Community safety Health Issues 
Alcohol controls and bye-laws Maintenance regimes including early 

morning cleansing 
  

             Appendix 2 explores these issues in more detail.  
 
4.3 A preliminary workshop session has taken place with representatives from all 

appropriate council departments and partners to look at the issues and 
opportunities that will need to be considered in the management plan.  

 
4.4 An integral part of the management plan relates to the issues of ‘Al fresco’ 

drinking and dining and these constitute a particular matter for consideration 
with its own distinct set of issues to be considered and assessed. Al fresco is 
at the heart of the government’s vision of creating a European culture and is 
clearly being encouraged. It refers to drinking/dining outside licensed 
premises but not within beer gardens (these should be covered by the 
premises license). It will be regulated primarily through the licensing system 
and planning system. However, where the area concerned is part of the 

Page 149



highway as is the case of Victoria Square, a highways licence will be required 
and a number o

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 25 January 2007 at the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott MBE (Chairman), D. Cargill, Harris, Massey, 
McInerney, Nelson, Polhill, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: L. Cairns, G. Cook, B. Dodd, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, 
A. McIntyre, D. Parr and D Tregea 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
EXB75 MINUTES  
  
  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st December 2006 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

 

   
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO  
   
(NB Councillor Harris declared a personal interest in the following 
item of business due to being a governor at The Bankfield School.) 

 

  
EXB76 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007/2008  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Acting Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People providing a summary 
of the funding available for the Schools Capital Programme 
2007/08. The report outlined the process for prioritisation for 
Capital Repairs together with the proposed programme. 
 

It was noted that the main source of funding for the 
Schools Capital Programme was the DfES Capital 
Allocation. For 2007/08 capital funding available totalled 
£1,938,007 and current commitments were outlined for 
information. Following an annual short survey of all schools, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



as well as a more detailed survey for one quarter of Halton 
Schools each year, the key capital repairs requirements had 
been prioritised through the use of a condition score matrix 
attached as Appendix 3 to the report.  

 
The Board was advised that the Capital Programme 

identified would allow the Council to continue to meet its 
requirement to enhance the learning environment through 
capital projects allocated in accordance with the priorities 
identified in the Asset Management Plan. 
 

RESOLVED: That full Council be recommended to 
approve the Capital Programme identified in Appendix 1 to 
the report for 2007/08. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Acting Strategic 
Director-Children 
& Young People  

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB77 ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy outlining a proposed 
Accommodation Strategy, which had been produced as a 
result of a recommendation of the Base Budget Review 
Working Party, looking at savings and rationalisation.  
 

The objectives of the strategy and issues that needed 
to be resolved were outlined for the Board’s consideration 
together with proposals for rationalisation in respect of 
Runcorn Town Hall and Midwood House, and the knock-on 
effect for Municipal Building, Lugsdale Road, John Briggs 
House and Grosvenor House. 
 

In addition, an appendix was attached to the report 
outlining a proposed decision chain, which would be utilised 
when considering any future changes to accommodation 
needs. 
 

In particular, the Board considered the proposed 
space standards which would be used to test any future 
accommodation moves and it was confirmed that the text 
‘individual offices down to Divisional Managers only’ did not 
intend to suggest that Divisional Managers would 
automatically be allocated an individual office as a matter of 
course. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the approach outlined in the report be supported; 
 
(2) a capital bid be made to support the refurbishment of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  



Runcorn Town Hall; and 
 
(3) future accommodation decisions be made within the 

framework outlined in the report and implemented by 
the Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy in 
consultation with the Corporate Services Portfolio 
holder. 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
EXB78 MERSEYSIDE WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

DOCUMENT: ISSUES AND OPTIONS REPORT FOR 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment covering the Merseyside 
Environmental Advisory Service’s report, which had been 
produced in accordance with the agreed governance 
arrangements for the preparation of the Joint Merseyside 
Waste Development Plan Document (DPD). This had been 
done in collaboration with officers from other Districts that 
were part of the Joint Waste DPD. The core contents and 
recommendations of the report were the same for all the 
local authorities involved in the preparation of the Joint 
Waste DPD to ensure that each district was following exactly 
the same statutory planning process. 
 
 It was noted that the report was seeking approval for 
the Issues and Options report for public consultation 
purposes as the first stage in the statutory planning process. 
A copy of this document, which asked specific consultation 
questions to structure the consultation process and guide 
the development of more detailed and specific policies at 
preferred options and submissions stages, had been 
circulated for Members’ consideration. 
 

It was noted that the consultation period would last for 
six weeks until 6th April 2007 after which a “results of 
consultation report” would be prepared along with the policy 
response to the issues raised. This would be accompanied 
by the required sustainability appraisal commentary. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the issues and options report be approved for public 

consultation commencing 23rd February 2007; 
 
(2) a consultation response to the issues and options 

report be prepared by 6th April 2007; and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  



 
(3) further reports on progress of the Waste DPD project, 

including the results of the consultation on issues and 
options, preferred options report and financial 
matters, be received later in 2007. 

   
EXB79 VICTORIA SQUARE: DEVELOPING THE NIGHT-TIME 

ECONOMY 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

and the Strategic Director – Environment outlining the 
approach to be taken in developing a Management Plan for 
Victoria Square. 

 
It was noted that much progress had been made in 

regenerating Widnes Town Centre over recent years and, of 
particular note, was the progress made in and around 
Victoria Square. To ensure the benefits were maximised and 
the current momentum was maintained, it was considered 
appropriate to develop a Victoria Square Management Plan. 

 
Much discussion had already taken place with the 

Police in this regard and the Board was advised that the 
Police saw that the development of such a plan was a good 
way forward for the partners and authorities to meet their 
duties to reduce crime and disorder within the areas they 
served (Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998). To this 
end, a preliminary workshop session had taken place with 
representatives from all appropriate Council departments, 
and partners, to look at the issues and opportunities that 
would need to be considered in the Management Plan. 
 

An integral part of the management plan related to 
the issues of “al-fresco” drinking and dining and, following 
discussions with the Police, it was proposed to permit al-
fresco drinking/dining on designated parts of Victoria Square 
adjacent to certain buildings. 
 

It was noted that the development of a Management 
Plan for Victoria Square at this time would be a very 
complex task. In addition, it was confirmed that this was a 
pilot and, if successful, the intention was to develop it across 
the Borough. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the development of a Management Plan including al-

fresco drinking and dining on Victoria Square be 
approved, subject to resolving any legal, health and 
safety, and risk management issues; and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 (2) further reports be provided on the progress of the 

Victoria Square Pilot with a view to developing the 
night-time economy across the Borough. 

 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 31st January 2007 
CALL IN: 7th February 2007 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 7th February 2007. 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.20 p.m. 


